

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSCivil Appeal No(s).8740/2013

DALJIT RAI OBEROI (DEAD) THR. LRS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

FINANCIAL COMMR AND SECRETARY TO
GOVT. OF HARYANA REHABILITATION DEPARTMENT & ORS. Respondent(s)(IA No. 15448/2024 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES,
IA No. 15447/2024 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT, IA No. 15442/2024
- APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION AND IA No. 15443/2024 - SETTING
ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

Date : 02-09-2024 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH
[IN CHAMBER]For Appellant(s) Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, AOR
Ms. Ananya Basudha, Adv.
Mr. Ravindra Pal Singh, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. Atul Mangla, A.A.G.
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR
Mr. Ashish Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.
Mr. Fateh Singh, Adv.

M/S. Delhi Law Chambers, AOR

Mr. Ambhoj Kumar Sinha, AOR
Mr. Rajat Jain, Adv.
Mr. Priyadarshi Kumar, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E RI.A. No.15447 of 2024

Prayer made in this application is for condonation of delay in filing of application for setting aside abatement. For the reasons mentioned in the application, the prayer made in the application is accepted. Delay in filing the application for setting aside the abatement stands condoned.

I.A. Nos.15442 & 15443 of 2024

1. In the light of the fact that respondents 3.2 (Ashok Chopra), 3.4 (Satish Chopra) and 7 (Ram Prakash) have since expired and the legal heirs of the said respondents are being sought to be brought on record, the prayer made in the applications is accepted. The application seeking setting aside abatement and the application for substitution stand allowed.
2. The amended memo of parties be filed by the learned counsel for the applicant within a period of two weeks.
3. On doing so, let the notice be issued to the newly substituted respondents, returnable within four weeks.

I.A. No.15448 of 2024

1. Prayer made in this application is for deletion of the names of deceased respondent No.3.1 (Indrawati Chopra) and respondent No.4 (Shanti Chopra) taking a ground that their legal heirs are already on record.
2. In the light of the above, the present application is allowed.
3. Names of respondent Nos.3.1 and 4 are deleted from the array of respondents at the risk and peril of the applicant/appellant.

**(RAVI ARORA)
COURT MASTER (SH)**

**(AMITA PANDEY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)**