

ITEM NO.3

REGISTRAR COURT

SECTION IV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Civil Appeal No(s). 8740/2013

DALJIT RAI OBEROI (DEAD) THR. LRS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

FINANCIAL COMM R AND SECRETARY TO GOVT. OF HARYANA REHABILITATION
DEPARTMENT & ORS. Respondent(s)

Date : 14-10-2024 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s)

Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, AOR
Ms. Ananya Basudha, Adv.
Mr. Ravindra Pal Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Atul Mangla, A.A.G.
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR
Mr. Ashish Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Fateh Singh, Adv.

M/S. Delhi Law Chambers, AOR
Ms. Debjani Das Purkayastha, Adv.
Mr. Rajiv Kataria, Adv.

Mr. Ambhoj Kumar Sinha, AOR
Mr. Rajat Jain, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Respondent Nos.1, 2, 3.3, 5, 6, 13.1.1 to 13.1.4 are
duly represented.

contd....

Respondent Nos.3.1 and 4 have been deleted from the array of parties in terms of Hon'ble Judge in Chambers' order dated 02.09.2024.

As per office report, service is awaited in respect of respondent Nos. 3.4.1 to 3.4.3. However, Ld. Advocate, Ms.Debjani Das Purkayastha, appearing on behalf of M/S.Delhi Law Chambers Advocate-on-record has entered appearance for the said respondents and sought time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Four weeks' time is granted to do so.

Await service in respect of respondent Nos.3.2.1, 3.2.2 & 7.1 to 7.3.

Service is complete on respondent Nos.8 to 12 but none has entered appearance.

As per office report, erstwhile Ld. counsel for the appellant, Mr. Mohit D. Ram has filed an affidavit of service through e-mail on respondent No.13.1.5, who is residing out of India. Vide order dated 1.12.2022, a letter filed on behalf of deceased respondent No.13(1)(e) was placed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers.

The Hon'ble Judge in Chambers vide order dated 9.10.2023 directed the Registry to verify if the service was complete, in light of the submission made by the Ld. counsel for the appellant that all the respondents have been served.

Hence, in light of the above letter and the fact that affidavit has been moved regarding service on the above-said

contd...

respondent through e-mail, service is deemed to be complete but none has entered appearance on his behalf.

List again on 20.01.2025.

SUJATA SINGH
Registrar

rd